pay to the Subscriber an amount in cash equivalent to the difference between (a) 105% of
the Remaining Principal Amount at Maturity; and (b) the multiplication of such number of
Conversion Shares issued by the Company by virtue of the Mandatory Conversion Mechanism
at Maturity and the closing price of the Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the
Maturity Date. Accordingly, the Company shall pay HK$2,787,500 to the Subscriber.

As additional time is required for the Company to arrange for the allotment and issue of
the Conversion Shares and the payment of HK$2,787,500 to the Subscriber pursuant to the
Mandatory Conversion Mechanism at Maturity, the Conversion Shares shall be allotted and
issued, and the relevant payment shall be made to the Subscriber by the end of August 2023.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
allotment and issue of the 15,625,000 Conversion Shares:

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before
the allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Mr. Tang Shing Bor (Note 1) 210,000,000 75.00% 210,000,000 71.04%
The Subscriber – – 15,625,000 5.29%
Other public Shareholders 70,000,000 25.00% 70,000,000 23.67%

Total 280,000,000 100.00% 295,625,000 100.00%

Note:

1. These interests were held by Million Top Enterprises Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned
by Mr. Tang Shing Bor. Mr. Tang Shing Bor passed away on 14 May 2021 and his interests in the Shares
form part of his estate and are held by Mr. Tang Yiu Man Raymond and Mr. Tang Yiu Sing (being an
executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company) as administrators of the estate of Mr. Tang
Shing Bor.

By order of the Board
ETS Group Limited

Tang Yiu Sing
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 August 2023

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Tang Yiu